

Gerry P. Fagan  
Christopher T. Sweeney  
Jordan W. FitzGerald  
MOULTON BELLINGHAM PC  
27 North 27<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 1900  
P.O. Box 2559  
Billings, Montana 59103-2559  
Telephone: (406) 248-7731  
Fax: (406) 248-7889  
[Gerry.Fagan@moultonbellingham.com](mailto:Gerry.Fagan@moultonbellingham.com)  
[Christopher.Sweeney@moultonbellingham.com](mailto:Christopher.Sweeney@moultonbellingham.com)  
[Jordan.FitzGerald@moultonbellingham.com](mailto:Jordan.FitzGerald@moultonbellingham.com)

*Attorneys for Defendant Watch Tower Bible and Tract Society of  
Pennsylvania*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
BILLINGS DIVISION

TRACY CAEKAERT and CAMILLIA  
MAPLEY,

Plaintiffs,

-vs-

WATCHTOWER BIBLE AND TRACT  
SOCIETY OF NEW YORK, INC.,  
WATCH TOWER BIBLE AND TRACT  
SOCIETY OF PENNSYLVANIA, and  
BRUCE MAPLEY SR.,

Defendants.

Case No. CV-20-00052-SPW-TJC

**DEFENDANT WTPA'S  
RESPONSE BRIEF IN  
OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
PARTIAL SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT RE: HARDIN  
ELDERS ARE AGENTS OF A  
JOINT ENTERPRISE  
BETWEEN WTNY AND  
WTPA**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

BACKGROUND .....1

ARGUMENT .....4

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON AN ALLEGED “JOINT ENTERPRISE” BECAUSE THEY DO NOT HAVE SUCH A CLAIM PLEADED. ....4

II. EVEN IF PLAINTIFFS HAD A PLEADED CLAIM FOR JOINT ENTERPRISE THAT WAS PROPERLY SUBJECT TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT, THEIR CLAIM WOULD FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW. ....9

CONCLUSION.....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bahm v. Dormanen*, 168 Mont. 408, 543 P.2d 379 (1975).....13

*Bender v. Bender*, 144 Mont. 470, 397 P.2d 957 (1965)..... 11, 17

*Bradbury v. Nagelhus*, 132 Mont. 417, 319 P.2d 503 (1957) .....5

*Brookins v. Mote*, 2012 MT 283, 367 Mont. 193, 292 P.3d 347 ..... 10, 12

*Coleman v. Quaker Oats Co.*, 232 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2000).....9

*Dreamstime.com, LLC v. Google LLC*, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 33546 (9th Cir. Dec. 6, 2022).....9

*Fershtadt v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.*, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13937, 2010 WL 571818 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2010).....8, 9

*Hammerquist v. Emp't Sec. Div. of Mont. Dep't of Labor & Indus.*, 230 Mont. 347, 749 P.2d 535 (1988).....13

*Jacobs v. Tapscott*, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68619, 2006 WL 2728827 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 25, 2006).....9

*Kirkindoll v. Nat'l Credit Union Admin. Bd.*, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174675 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 17, 2014).....8, 9

*Krivo Indus. Supply Co. v. National Distillers & Chem. Corp.*, 483 F.2d 1098 (5th Cir.1973).....16

*Lusk v. Foxmeyer Health Corp.*, 129 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 1997).....16

*MacArthur Co. v. Stein*, 282 Mont. 85, 934 P.2d 214 (1997).....11

*Nat'l Gypsum Co. v. Johnson*, 182 Mont. 209, 595 P.2d 1188 (1979).....13

*Papp v. Rocky Mountain Oil & Minerals*, 236 Mont. 330, 769 P.2d 1249 (1989).....14

*Pearson v. McPhillips*, 2016 MT 257, 385 Mont. 171, 381 P.3d 579..... 10, 11, 12, 17

*Rae v. Cameron*, 112 Mont. 159, 114 P.2d 1060 (1941)..... 11, 14

*Ritter v. BJC Barnes Jewish Christian Health Sys.*, 987 S.W.2d 377 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999).....15

*Ronnfeldt Farms, Inc. v. Arp*, 1 N.W.3d 540 (2023) .....15

*Sumner v. Amacher*, 150 Mont. 544, 437 P.2d 630 (1968) .....14

*Sunbird Aviation v. Anderson*, 200 Mont. 438, 651 P.2d 622 (1982) .....13  
*Weingart v. C & W Taylor P'ship*, 248 Mont. 76, 809 P.2d 576 (1991) .....13  
*Wiesner v. BBD P'ship*, 256 Mont. 158, 845 P.2d 120 (1993).....14

**Statutes**

§ 28-3-303, Mont. Code Ann. ....11

**Other Authorities**

48A C.J.S. Joint Ventures (1981) .....5, 10  
Restatement 3d of Agency, § 7.03 .....16

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....5, 6
